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Dear Fathers, Sisters and Brothers,
Greetings!

At the outset, I wish to extend my sincere thanks to all 
our parish priests and parishioners and religious 
communities for the generous efforts taken to celebrate 
the World Day of the Poor on Nov 16, Sunday with such 
compassion and commitment. In the spirit of this year's 
theme from Ps 71:5, “You are my hope,” the special Mass 
offered for the poor, together with your charitable initiatives, thoughtful 
outreach and financial assistance became a powerful sign of Christian 
hope for those who struggle in midst. I am especially grateful for the stable 
funds you have created for the poor and the neglected in our parishes, 
expressing your enduring concern for those at the margins. I pray that God 
may bless your kindness and strengthen you in your service to the least 
among us. 

Every year on December 3, the solemnity of St. Francis Xavier is 
celebrated with great devotion at St. Xavier's Cathedral in Kottar, drawing 
tens of thousands of people from across religions and Christian 
denominations. This annual celebration is a living testimony to the saint's 
spiritual influence and the deep affection the people have for him. 

From the time St. Francis Xavier arrived on the shores of South India in 
1542, Francis Xavier preached Christ with a burning love for Jesus and an 
unwavering zeal for souls like St. Paul. His missionary journeys across 
coastal villages were marked not only by tireless evangelization but also 
by the power of his personal holiness, simplicity, and compassion. He 
carried Christ in his heart and offered Him to all, especially to those who 
were marginalised or without hope. His ministry among the poor fishing 
communities of Kottar and Thoothukudi remains one of the most 
inspiring chapters of his missionary life. He identified deeply with the 
struggles of the poor fishing communities and became their spiritual 
father, teacher and friend. He protected them from exploitation, taught 
them the faith with patience and clarity and shared their hardships as one 
among them. 

His love for the poor was not separate from his love for Christ; it was 
rather its most natural expression. He believed that serving the poorest 
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was a way of touching the wounds of Jesus himself. Praising St. Francis 
Xavier as the greatest missionary of modern times, Pope Francis once 
said: “The love of Christ was the strength that drove him to the furthest 
frontiers, with constant toil and danger, overcoming setbacks, 
disappointments and discouragement; indeed, giving him consolation and 
joy in following and serving Him to the end” (General Audience, May 17, 
2023). Let us then, as we celebrate his feast, learn from him the passionate 
love for Jesus and embrace the poor with the heart of a true shepherd. 

Christmas, which is fast approaching, shows us how deeply God loves us, 
especially the poor and the forgotten. St. Paul beautifully tells us that Jesus 
“though He was rich, became poor for our sake” (2 Cor 8:9). He chose to 
be born not in a palace but in a humble manger because “there was no 
room for them in the inn” (Lk 2:7). The poverty of Christ is not an accident 
but a divine revelation. That means, in becoming poor, God shows that His 
glory shines most brightly in what is small, humble and vulnerable. It is 
God's passionate love that stoops down to lift up humanity. 

If God chose to reveal Himself in the weakness of an infant and in the 
simplicity of a poor family, then the poor become the privileged place 
where His presence is encountered. As Pope Francis says, “In the poor you 
have found a privileged place of encounter with Christ” (Address to 
Jesuits and Social Justice Delegates, Nov 08, 2019). On another occasion, 
he said: “Jesus was born poor, lived poor and died poor. He chose poverty 
to reveal God's love for the little ones” (Homily at St. Mary Major, 1 Jan, 
2015). 

As we welcome Jesus, the babe in our homes and communities, may our 
joy be expressed not in showing off, but in sharing generously with the 
poor, caring tenderly for creation and living with gratitude for the humble 
ways God comes to us. May our celebration reflect Christ's simplicity, 
compassion and concern for all that God has made! 

I wish you a Merry Christmas filled with joy and New Year brightened by 
peace and hope. 

In the mind of Christ,

Bishop of Kottar)

Sd/-
+ Nazarene Soosai 
(
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Ü¡HŸAQò Ü¼œðEò£÷˜è«÷, ¶øMò«ó, ªð£¶G¬ô 
Þ¬øñ‚è«÷, 

ªê™õó£J¼‰¶‹ ïñ‚è£è ã¬öò£ù ï‹ Ý‡ìõó£Aò Þ«ò² 
APv¶M¡ Ü¼À‹ Ü¬ñF»‹ àƒè«÷£´ Þ¼Šðî£è!

èì‰î â†´ Ý‡´è÷£è ‘Ü¬ùˆ¶‚°‹ Üóêó£‹ ï‹ 
Ý‡ìõ˜ Þ«ò² APv¶’ ªð¼Mö£MŸ° º‰¬îò ªð£¶‚è£ô 
33Ý‹ ë£J¬ø ï£‹ àôè ã¬öò˜ ï£÷£è„ CøŠHˆ¶ õ¼A¡«ø£‹. 
Þ‰î Ý‡´ ïõ‹ð˜ 16, ë£Jø¡Á “c«ó â¡ ï‹H‚¬è” (Fð£ 71:5) 
â¡Â‹ ¬ñò„ C‰î¬ùJ™ àôè ã¬öò˜ ï£¬÷ G¬ù¾Ãó 
F¼ˆî‰¬î L«ò£ ïñ‚° Ü¬öŠ¹ M´ˆ¶œ÷£˜.

Þ‰ï£¬÷ º¡Q†´ F¼ˆî‰¬î î‰¶œ÷ ªêŒFJ™, 
Ý‡ìõ«ó ã¬öòK¡ Ü¬ì‚èôŠ ð£¬øò£è¾‹ «è£†¬ì 
Üóí£è¾‹ Þ¼‚A¡ø£˜ âù¾‹, ã¬öò«ó ï‹ ï´M™ àÁFò£ù 
ï‹H‚¬èJ¡ Ü¬ìò£÷ñ£è¾‹ Þ¼‚A¡øù˜ âù¾‹ ÃÁA¡ø£˜. 
Ü¡ø£ì àí¾, «õ¬ô, ñQî ñ£‡¹ ÝAòõŸÁ‚è£èŠ 
«ð£ó£´A¡ø ã¬öèÀ‚° Ý‡ìõ«ó ï‹H‚¬èò£è Þ¼‚A¡ø£˜. 
ï‹ ï´M«ô õ£¿‹ ã¬öò¬ó‚ è‡´ ï£‹ Þó‚èŠð´õF™ Ü™ô; 
ñ££ø£è, Üõ˜èO™ APv¶M¡ ºèˆ¬î‚ è‡´ ðE ªêŒò«õ 
Ü¬ö‚èŠð´A¡«ø£‹. âù«õ, õÁ¬ñ¬ò»‹ ÜcF¬ò»‹ è‡´ 
ï‹ è‡è¬÷ Í®‚ ªè£œõîŸ°‹ è‡´‹ è£í£ñ™ ªê™õîŸ°‹ 
Ü™ô. ñ£ø£è, ï‹¬ñ„ ªêò™ðì«õ ï‹ ï‹H‚¬è à‰Fˆ 
îœÀAø¶. Ü¶ ï‹ èóƒè÷£™ ðEèœ ªêŒò¾‹, è‡è÷£™ 
¶òóˆ¬îŠ ð£˜‚è¾‹ Þîòˆ¬îˆ Fø‰¶ ãŸÁ‚ªè£œ÷¾‹ ï‹¬ñ 
Ü¬ö‚Aø¶.

ï‹ ÝôòƒèÀ‹ ðƒ°èÀ‹ ªê™õ˜ & ã¬öò˜, Þ¬÷ë˜ & 
ºF«ò£˜, Ý‡ & ªð‡ âù âõ¬ó»‹ å¶‚AMì£ñ™ â™ô£¬ó»‹ 
ñFŠ¹ìÂ‹ ñ£‡¹ìÂ‹ ãŸÁ‚ªè£œA¡ø Þìƒè÷£è ñ£ø 
«õ‡´‹ âùˆ F¼ˆî‰¬î ÜP¾Áˆ¶A¡ø£˜.

ãªùQ™, ã¬öò˜ ï‹¬ñ M†´ ªõ°ªî£¬ôM™ Þ™¬ô. 
Üõ˜èœ ï‹ °´‹ðˆF½‹ ðƒA½‹ ªî£†´M´‹ ÉóˆF«ô«ò 
õ£›A¡ø£˜èœ. APv¶M¡ àìQ¼Šð£è Üõ˜èœ ï‹ ï´M™ 
Þ¼Šðî£™, Üõ˜è¬÷ õó«õŸð¶‹ Üõ˜èÀ‚°„ ªêMñ´Šð¶‹ 

No. C-22/2025                                                                            06.11.2025

DIOCESAN CIRCULAR LETTERS

àôè ã¬öò˜ ï£œ & 16.11.2025
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Ü¡¹ ªêŒõ¶‹ ï‹ APvîõ‚ èì¬ñò£°‹. ã¬öò«ó ï‹ 
Ü¼œðEèO¡ Þîòñ£è Þ¼‚A¡ø£˜èœ â¡ð¬î àôè ã¬öò˜ 
ï£œ ïñ‚° G¬ù×†ì «õ‡´‹ â¡Aø£˜ F¼ˆî‰¬î L«ò£.

Ü¡¹ ñ‚è«÷, ï£‹ CøŠH‚A¡ø Hø„ CøŠ¹ ï£†è¬÷Š 
«ð£¡Á àôè ã¬öò˜ ï£À‹ õNð£†´‚ ªè£‡ì£†ìˆ«î£´ 
èì‰¶„ ªê™ô‚ Ãì£¶. ï‹ ñ¬øñ£õ†ìº‹ ñ¬øõ†ìƒèÀ‹ 
Ü¬ùˆ¶Š ðƒ°èÀ‹ A¬÷Šðƒ°èÀ‹ Þƒ°„ ªêò™ð´A¡ø 
ðƒ«èŸ¹ Ü¬ñŠ¹èœ Ü¬ùˆ¶‹ ã¬öò«ó£´ ªè£‡´œ÷ ïôñ£ù 
ªî£ì˜¹‹ àø¾‹ Üõ˜èÀ‚° ï£‹ ªêŒA¡ø ðEè¬÷Š ðŸP»‹ 
Ý›‰¶ C‰Fˆ¶ ð£˜‚èˆ É‡ì «õ‡´‹. Üõ˜èÀ‚è£ù 
ïôˆF†ìƒèœ à¼õ£‚A ªêò™ðì Ü¬ö‚è «õ‡´‹. ï‹ 
ñ¬øñ£õ†ìˆF™ Cô ðˆî£‡´è÷£è ï£‹ õL»ÁˆF õ¼A¡ø 
“Ý‡´ õ¼õ£J™ ñ£î‹«î£Á‹ ã¬öèœ ïôˆF†ìˆFŸè£è 10% 
°¬øò£ñ½‹ Ü¬õèÀ‚è£ù îQˆîQ õƒA‚ èí‚°èœ 
ðó£ñK‚èŠðì «õ‡´‹” (ðƒ° Ü¼œðEŠ«ðó¬õ MFº¬øèœ, 

XI. 30) â¡ð¬î â™ô£Š ðƒ°èO½‹ ï¬ìº¬øŠð´ˆî «õ‡´‹. 
“ðƒ°èO™ Íˆ«î£˜ ðó£ñKŠ¹ GF, è™M GF, ñ¼ˆ¶õ GF, ÞøŠ¹ 
Gõ£óí GF, «ðKì˜ Gõ£óí GF «ð£¡ø ñ‚èO¡ 
ïôˆF†ìƒèÀ‚è£ù CøŠ¹ GFè¬÷ à¼õ£‚A„ ªêò™ð´ˆî 
«õ‡´‹” â¡Â‹ Þ¬øñ‚èœ «ðó¬õ 2024 &¡ b˜ñ£ùˆ¬î»‹ ï‹ 
ðƒ°èœ ï¬ìº¬øŠð´ˆî ºòô «õ‡´‹.

Þ‰î Ý‡®¡ àôè ã¬öò˜ ï£¬÷ ñ¬øñ£õ†ì G˜õ£èˆFù˜ 
ï£ƒèœ î®‚è£ó¡ «è£í‹ ðƒA¡ A¬÷Šðƒè£Aò WKŠð£¬ø 
â¡Â‹ CÁ Þ¬ø„êÍèˆ«î£´ F¼ŠðL»ì¡ Ã®ò àîM 
ªêò™è«÷£´ CøŠH‚èM¼‚A«ø£‹. ï‹ ðƒ°èO½‹ ã¬öò¬ó 
ÜƒWèóK‚°‹ Høó¡¹ ªêò™è¬÷ º¡ªù´‚è Ü¡¹ì¡ «è†´‚ 
ªè£œA¡«ø¡.

“ã¬öèÀ‚° àîM ªêŒò ñø‚è «õ‡ì£‹... Ü¬î„ 
ªêŒõF™î£¡ ï£¡ º¿ Ý˜õˆ«î£´ ß´ð†®¼‰«î¡” (èô£ 2:10) 
â¡Â‹ ð¾ô®ò£K¡ õ£˜ˆ¬îèœ ã¬öò˜ ðEò£Ÿø ïñ‚° â¡Á‹ 
á‚è‹ î¼õùõ£è!

APv¶M¡ ñùG¬ôJ™,

Ýò˜ ïê«ó¡ Å¬ê («è£†ì£Á ñ¬øñ£õ†ì‹)

Sd/-

°PŠ¹ : Þ„²ŸÁñì™ ïñ¶ ñ¬øñ£õ†ìˆF¡ Ü¬ùˆ¶ 
ÝôòƒèO½‹ GÁõùƒèO½‹ ïõ‹ð˜ 09, ë£Jø¡Á 
F¼ŠðL ÜPMŠ¹ «ïóˆF™ õ£C‚èŠðì «õ‡´‹.
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No.C.23/2025                                                                             11.11.2025

APv¶ Þ«ò²M™ Ü¡¹G¬ø ê«è£îKè«÷ ê«è£îó˜è«÷!

õ£›¬õ ñA›„Cò£è õ£ö Ü¬ö‚°‹ ï‹ Ý‡ìõ˜ Þ«ò²M¡ 
Ü¼À‹ õNè£†´î½‹ àƒèœ Ü¬ùõ«ó£´‹ Þ¼Šðî£è.

êõ£™èœ Þ™ô£î ñQî«ó Þ™¬ô. â‰î ñQî¼«ñ â‰î êõ£½«ñ 
õó£ñ™ î¡¬ùˆ îŸè£ˆ¶‚ ªè£œ÷ º®ò£¶. âî£˜ˆîñ£èŠ ð£˜ˆî£™, 
è¼õ¬øJ™ ªî£ìƒ°‹ Þ‰î„ êõ£™èœ, õ£›‚¬èŠ ðòíˆF¡ 
º¿õF½‹ ªî£ì˜A¡øù.

Þ¡¬øò‚ è£ô‚è†ìˆF™ êõ£™è÷£™ à÷Ü¿ˆîˆ«î£´‹, 
à÷ŠðîŸøˆ«î£´‹, à÷„«ê£˜«õ£´‹ ÜõFŠð´«õ£K¡ â‡E‚¬è 
ï£À‚° ï£œ ÜFèKˆ¶‚ªè£‡«ì Þ¼‚A¡ø¶. Þ‰î„ êõ£™è¬÷ 
ï‹H‚¬è»ì¡ âF˜ªè£œõîŸè£è ï£‹ Cô «èœMè¬÷ â¿Šðô£‹: 
Þ‰î„ êõ£ô£™ âù‚° ãŸð´‹ à÷Šð£FŠ¹èœ â¡ù? Þ‰î 
à÷Šð£FŠ¹èOL¼‰¶ ï£¡ M´ð´õîŸè£ù õNèœ â¡ù? Þ‰î 
à÷Šð£FŠ¹èœ Gèö£ñ™ â¡ù£™ º¡î´‚è º®»ñ£? Þ‰î 
ã‚èƒèÀ‚° º¬øò£ù ðF™ A¬ì‚è£î«ð£¶ õ£›‚¬è Þ¼÷¬ì‰¶ 
Mìô£‹. ï£‹ ïô«ñ£´, ñA›«õ£´, G¬øõ£è ªêò™ðì M¼‹Hù£™, 
ï‹¬ñ Ü¿ˆF‚ªè£‡®¼‚°‹ êõ£™è÷£™ à¼õ£°‹ âF˜ñ¬ø 
C‰î¬ùèOL¼‰¶‹, àí˜¾èOL¼‰¶‹ M´ðì «õ‡´‹.

Þ¬øõ¡ ï‹«ñ£´ Þ¼‚°‹«ð£¶ ‘êõ£™èœ ï‹¬ñ à¬ìˆ¶ 
Mì£¶, àÁFŠð´ˆ¶‹’ â¡ð¬î “Ü…ê£«î, ï£¡ à¡Âì¡ 
Þ¼‚A«ø¡; ï£¡ à¡¬ù õL¬ñŠð´ˆ¶A«ø¡” â¡ø âê£ò£M¡ 
õ£˜¬îèœ ï‹¬ñ àÁFŠð´ˆ¶A¡øù (âê£ 41:10). ïñ¶ «ñù£œ 
F¼ˆî‰¬î Hó£¡Cv, “ï£œ«î£Á‹ õ£›‚¬èJ¡ êõ£™è¬÷ 
âF˜ªè£œÀ‹ âOò ñQî˜èÀ‚è£ù¬õî£¡ ‘«ðÁªðŸ«ø£˜’ â¡ø 
‘ñA›„CJ¡ õ£›ˆ¶èœ’ â¡Á Ü¼¬ñò£è â´ˆ¶¬ó‚A¡ø£˜. 
“êõ£™èœ õ£›‚¬è¬ò ²¬õð´ˆ¶A¡øù. ÜõŸ¬ø âF˜ªè£œõ«î 
ï‹¬ñ õL¬ñŠð´ˆ¶A¡ø¶.” â¡Aø£˜ ªýô¡ ªè™ô˜. 

ïñ¶ õ£›‚¬è„ êõ£™èO™ õNè£†´‹ MîˆF™ 
ÞŠðJŸCò£ù¶,- êõ£™èœ à¼õ£°‹ Mî‹ & êõ£™è¬÷Š ðŸPò 
à÷Mò™ ¹Kî™ & êõ£™è÷£™ M¬÷»‹ ð£FŠ¹èœ & êõ£™è¬÷ 
à÷ïôº¬øèœ Íô‹ Üµ°‹ Mî‹ & êõ£™èœ Yó£‚èŠð´õî£™ 
ãŸð´‹ ðò¡è¬÷ˆ ªîO¾ð´ˆF ïô‹ªðø„ ªêŒAø¶. 

à÷ïôº¬øèO™ ðJŸCŠ ªðŸøõ˜èœ, ÝŸÁŠð´ˆ¶î™ 
Üµ°º¬øèO™ «î˜„CŠ ªðŸøõ˜èœ, õNè£†´îL™ ÜÂðõ‹ 
ªðŸøõ˜è¬÷‚ ªè£‡´ «ý£L Aø£v è™ÖK»‹ F¼Š¹º¬ù 

êõ£™èO™ õNè£†´‹
à÷ïôº¬øèœ ð†ìòŠ ðJŸC

(Challenges Guidance Psychotherapies Diploma Course)
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«ð£¬î«ï£Œ ïôŠðE»‹ Þ¬í‰¶ ïìˆ¶‹ 20 õ°Š¹è¬÷‚ ªè£‡ì 
(å¼ õ°Š¹ 5 ñE «ïó‹) 100 ñE «ïó ÞŠð†ìòŠ ðJŸCò£ù¶ ®ê‹ð˜ 
20Ý‹ ï£œ ªî£ìƒ°A¡ø¶. ÞŠðJŸC¬ò º¬øŠð® G¬ø¾„ 

ªêŒðõ˜èÀ‚°Š ð†ìò„ ê£¡Pî› (Diploma Certificate) õöƒèŠð´‹.

ÝCKò˜, ªðŸ«ø£˜, î‹ðFò˜, è™ÖK ñ£íõ˜, ÝŸÁŠð´ˆ¶ï˜, 
Ü¼œðEò£ŸÁðõ˜ âù â™ô£¼‹ â‰î„ êõ£ô£ù Å›G¬ôJ½‹ 
âF˜«ï£‚°ì¡ F¼ŠðòEè÷£è õ£›‰Fì àî¾‹ õ‡í‹ ÞŠðJŸC 
õ®õ¬ñ‚èŠð†´œ÷¶. âù«õ, åšªõ£¼ ðƒAL¼‰¶‹, 
ðœOJL¼‰¶‹, Ü¬ñŠHL¼‰¶‹ ÞŠðJŸCJ™ Ý˜õº‹, ÞŠðEJ™ 
ß´ð£´‹ à¬ìòõ˜è¬÷ˆ «î˜¾ªêŒ¶ Üõ˜èœ ªðò˜è¬÷ˆ 
F¼Š¹º¬ù ðEòèˆF™ ðF¾ªêŒò «õ‡´A¡«ø¡.

ïñ¶ ñ¬øñ£õ†ì ñ‚èœ º¿ à÷ïôˆ¶ì¡ ñA›„Cò£è õ£›‰Fì 
Þ„CøŠ¹Š ðJŸC àîõ Þ¬øõ¡ Ü¼œ¹Kõ£ó£è!

APv¶M¡ ñùG¬ôJ™,

Ýò˜ ïê«ó¡ Å¬ê («è£†ì£Á ñ¬øñ£õ†ì‹)

Sd/-

êõ£™èO™ õNè£†´‹ à÷ïôº¬øèœ ð†ìòŠ ðJŸC

ðJŸC ê£˜‰î îèõ™

ðJŸC ªî£ìƒ°‹ ï£œ : ®ê‹ð˜ 20, 2025
ðJŸC ï¬ìªðÁ‹ ï£œ : êQ‚Aö¬ñ«î£Á‹ (20 õ£óƒèœ)
ðJŸC ï¬ìªðÁ‹ «ïó‹ : è£¬ô 9:30 - ñFò‹ 1:00 õ¬ó
ðJŸC ï¬ìªðÁ‹ Þì‹ : «ý£L Aø£v è™ÖK, °¼ê®, ï£è˜«è£M™

H¡ °PŠ¹:

1. Þ„²ŸÁñì™ ï‹ ñ¬øñ£õ†ì‚ «è£M™èO½‹ GÁõùƒèO½‹ 
(ÜP‚¬èò£è) 16.11.2025 ï£œ ë£JŸÁ‚Aö¬ñ F¼ŠðLJ™ 
ÜPMŠ¹ «ïóˆF™ õ£C‚èŠðì «õ‡´‹.

2. Þ‰î„ ²ŸÁñìL¡ ðJŸC ê£˜‰î îèõ¬ô àƒèÀ‚° ÜPºèñ£ù 
Hø¼‚°‹, °PŠð£èŠ ê«è£îó ê¬ð ñŸÁ‹ êñòƒè¬÷„ 
ê£˜‰îõ˜èÀ‚°‹ ªè£´‚è àƒè¬÷ Ü¡¹ì¡ «è†´‚ 
ªè£œA«ø¡.

îèõ½‚è£èˆ ªî£ì˜¹ªè£œ÷ «õ‡®ò ºèõK
Ü¼†ðE. J. Hó£¡Cv «êMò˜ ªï™ê¡ PhD, Þò‚°ï˜

F¼Š¹º¬ù «ð£¬î«ï£Œ ïôŠðE
«êMò˜ Ü¼œðE ¬ñò‹, Ýò˜ Þ™ô õ÷£è‹
ñ¼ˆ¶õ‚ è™ÖK ê£¬ô, ï£è˜«è£M™ - 629 001

Ü¬ô«ðC : 94867 96009, ªî£¬ô«ðC : 04652 238425



 KOTTAR  NEWSLETTER 2025 DECEMBER 7



 KOTTAR  NEWSLETTER2025 DECEMBER8

Ch – 305/25                                                                  November 04, 2025

Ü¡¹ Ü¼œðEò£÷˜è«÷, ªð£¶G¬ô Þ¬øñ‚è«÷,

Ý‡ìõ˜ Þ«ò²M¡ Ü¡¹‹ Ü¼À‹ àƒè«÷£´ Þ¼Šðî£è!

Þ‰Fò «î˜î™ Ý¬íò‹, Ü‚«ì£ð˜ 27, 2025 Ü¡Á (SIR - 

2.O) õ£‚è£÷˜ ð†®ò™ CøŠ¹ bMó F¼ˆî‹ -& 2026 â¡ø ªðòK™ 10 
ñ£GôƒèO½‹ 2 ÎQò¡ Hó«îêƒèO½‹ õ£‚è£÷˜ F¼ˆîŠ 
ðEèœ ï¬ìªðÁ‹ âù ÜPMˆ¶œ÷¶. ÜîŸè£ù è£ô 
Ü†ìõ¬í Þ‰Fò «î˜î™ Ý¬íòˆî£™ Ü«î ï£O™ 
ªõOJìŠð†´œ÷¶. ÜF™ ïñ¶ i´èÀ‚°, Ü¶ Ü¬ñ‰¶œ÷ 

õ£‚°„ê£õ® G¬ô Ü½õô˜ Üõ˜èœ (Booth Level Officer – BLO) 
ïõ‹ð˜ 4Ý‹ ï£OL¼‰¶ ®ê‹ð˜ 4 Ý‹ ï£œ õ¬ó õ‰¶ 

èí‚ªè´Š¹Š ð®õˆ¬î (Enumeration Form) ãŸªèù«õ ð†®òL™ 
àœ÷ Ü¬ùˆ¶ õ£‚è£÷˜èOìº‹ «ïó®ò£èˆ î¼õ£˜èœ. Üî¬ù 
åšªõ£¼õ¼‹ GóŠH, ÜF™ Ü‡¬ñJ™ â´‚èŠð†ì 

¹¬èŠðìˆF¬ù (3.5 cm X 3.5 cm) å†®, Üˆ¶ì¡ «î¬õò£ù 

Ýõíƒè¬÷ Þ¬íˆ¶ BLO Üõ˜èOì‹ ñÁº¬ø õ¼‹«ð£¶ 
õöƒè «õ‡´‹. ÜF™ Þ‰Fò «î˜î™ Ý¬íò‹ ÃP»œ÷ 11 
°®»K¬ñ‚è£ù ê£¡ÁèO™ å¡Á Ü™ô¶ à„êcFñ¡øˆî£™ 
ðK‰¶¬ó ªêŒòŠð†ì Ýî£˜ ïè™ ªè£´‚èô£‹. Ýî£˜ â¡ð¶ 
°®»K¬ñ‚è£ù ê£¡ø£è ãŸÁ‚ªè£œ÷Šðì ñ£†ì£¶ âù «î˜î™ 
Ý¬íòˆî £™  ªîKM‚èŠ ð†´ àœ÷î £™ ,  è™M 
GÁõùƒèOL¼‰¶ ªðøŠð†ì Hø‰î «îF»ì¡ Ã®ò ê£¡Pî› 

Ü™ô¶ èì¾„Y†´ ïè™ (Passport) õöƒèô£‹. Üî¬ù GóŠH 
õöƒAòõ˜èœ, ¹Fî£è õ£‚è£÷˜ ð†®òL™ «êó 
M‡íŠHˆîõ˜èœ, å¼ õ£‚°„ê£õ®JL¼‰¶ Þ¡ªù£¼ 
õ£‚°„ê£õ® ñ£Áî½‚° M‡íŠHˆîõ˜èœ ÝA«ò£K™ î°F 
õ£Œ‰î õ£‚è£÷˜èœ ñ†´«ñ ®ê‹ð˜ 09, 2025 Ü¡Á 
ªõOJìŠð´‹ õ¬ó¾ õ£‚è£÷˜ ð†®òL™ Þì‹ ªðÁõ£˜èœ.

õ¬ó¾ õ£‚è£÷˜ ð†®òL™ M´ð†´Š«ð£ù î°Fò£ù 
õ£‚è£÷˜èœ e‡´‹ M‡íŠH‚è Ü™ô¶ «ñ™ º¬øf´ ªêŒò 
®ê‹ð˜ 09, 2025 ºî™ üùõK 08, 2026 õ¬ó å¼ ñ£î è£ô Üõè£ê‹ 
õöƒèŠð´‹ â¡Á ÜPM‚èŠð†´œ÷¶. ÜŠð® e‡´‹ 
M‡íŠHˆîõ˜èœ Ü™ô¶ «ñ™ º¬øf´ ªêŒîõ˜èO¡ 

õ£‚è£÷˜ ð- †®ò™ C- øŠ¹ b- Mó F- ¼ˆî‹ &-  2- 026
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M‡íŠðƒèœ Ü™ô¶ «î˜î™ ÜFè£Kò£™ êKð£˜‚èŠð†´, 
CøŠ¹ bMó F¼ˆî‹ 2026&‚è£ù ÞÁF õ£‚è£÷˜ ð†®ò™ HŠóõK 
07, 2026 Ü¡Á «î˜î™ Ý¬íòˆF¡ Þ¬íòî÷ ð‚èˆF™ 
ªõOJìŠð´‹.

Þ‰Fò °®ñ‚èÀ‚° ñ‚è÷£†C õöƒ°‹ IèŠªðKò 
üùï£òè Ý»î‹ å¼õó¶ õ£‚°K¬ñ. Ü¶ â‰îMîˆF½‹ 
ðP«ð£è£îõ£Á, èõùñ£è Þ¼‰¶, î°‰î ÝõíƒèÀì¡ 
M‡íŠHˆ¶ ïñ¶ Ü®Šð¬ì àK¬ñ¬òŠ ð£¶è£ˆ¶‚ 
ªè£œÀñ£Á àƒè¬÷ Ü¡¹ì¡ «õ‡´A¡«ø¡.

Þ¬ø ÝC àƒèœ Ü¬ùõ«ó£´‹ îƒA õNïìˆ¶õî£è!

BLO

APv¶M¡ ñùG¬ôJ™,

Ýò˜ ïê«ó¡ Å¬ê

«è£†ì£Á ñ¬øñ£õ†ì‹

Sd/-

°PŠ¹ : ÞšõP‚¬è ïõ‹ð˜ 09, 2025, ë£JÁ F¼ŠðL ÜPMŠH¡ 
«ð£¶ Þ¬øñ‚èÀ‚° õ£Cˆ¶ ÜPM‚èŠðì «õ‡´‹.

From the Chancellor’s office
Appointments - November 2025

1. Fr. Anto Vijayan J Priest-in-charge, November 
Ramanathichenputhur 01, 2025

Name With effect fromDesignationSl.No.

Fr. G. Maria Gladston
Chancellor, Diocese of Kottar

To foster deeper devotion among the faithful and to promote the veneration 
of St. Devasahayam, the first lay martyr from India canonized by the Holy 
Catholic Church, and in honour of the sacred place sanctified by his 
martyrdom, which is located within the territorial limits of the present 
parish, the Diocese of Kottar has announced the renaming of 
Aralvaimozhy–Kurusady Parish as DEVASAHAYAM MOUNT 
PARISH with effect from November 01, 2025.   

Announcement: Renaming of Aralvaimozhy–Kurusady Parish

Fr. G. Maria Gladston
Chancellor, Diocese of Kottar
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COORDINATION OF COMMISSIONS
Special Activities - October 2025

1. Commission for Christian Life (Fr. John Jore Henson S.) 

 
(Photos: Training for animators of school Catechetics and Moral / Parish level training 

on Christology) 

 
Special activities 

Visit to Children’s Home, Kurusady  
The Ottayalkudy Catechetics group visited the Children’s Home at Kurusady 
and extended their support by providing food, notebooks, and school bags to 
the children. 
Talent-Oriented Special Event: Able to pray 
A talent-oriented special event, ‘Able to pray’, was conducted in the Colachel 
Vicariate. A total of 392 participants took part in the programme.  
Training on ‘Christology’ 
During the month of October, training on Christology was conducted for 
Catechetics teachers across 39 parishes. 
Special Training Programme for School Catechetics and Moral Teachers  
A special training programme was organized for School Catechetics and Moral 
Teachers, with a total of 72 participants taking part. 
Term Examinations: Catechetics and Moral  
Catechetics and Moral Term Examinations were conducted in all Catholic 
schools, and the Catechetics Term Examination was also held across the 
parishes. 
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2. Commission for Counselling (Fr. Felix Alexander S.) 

(Photo: Mandala Therapy Training) 

Special activities 
Training Session on the Significance of Mental Health 
A training session on the Significance of Mental Health was conducted by Fr. 
Immanuel Raj, Mr. Shiv Chandran, Ms. Valarmathi, Sr. Rosary, Sr. Sneha, 
and Ms. Kala. A total of 436 participants benefited from the programme. 
Mandala Therapy Programme 
On 18th October, a special programme on Mandala Therapy was conducted. 
Around 81 participants took part and gained valuable insights into mental 
health. 
Awareness Programme for School Students  
On 28th October, an awareness programme was conducted for school 
students, benefiting around 670 participants. 

 

3. Commission for Children (Fr. Rudolf Sangith U.) 

(Photo: Celebration at All saints Day, Sarel) 
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4. Commission for Prison Ministry (Fr. Arul Eugene Roy)  

 

(Photo: Deepavali gift package to the families of prisioners) 
 

Special activities 
Deepavali Support for Families of Prisoners 
Twelve families of prisoners were visited and provided with groceries, sweet 
box, crackers, and financial assistance of ₹1,000 per family to help them 
celebrate Deepavali. 

 
5. Commission for Family (Mr. Alphonse Polycarph L.) 

(Photo: Formative Programme for Diocesan Resource Team) 

Special activities 

Holy Mass with Children Dressed as Saints 
The Holy Mass was celebrated at Saral with children dressed as saints, creating 
a meaningful and inspiring liturgical experience. 
Children’s Rosary 
To mark the Rosary Month, the children devoutly recited the Rosary. 
 Training Programmes 
Training sessions were conducted on various topics, including The Impact of 
Mobile Phones, Pro-active Parenting, Introduction to Religious 
Congregations in the Diocese, Training New Animators for Children , and 
Playway Learning. A total of 95 children and animators benefited from these 
programmes. 
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Special activities of Family commission 
Training Programmes 
A series of training sessions were organized by the Family Commission on 
various themes, including Parenting, Let’s Talk to Relatives , Mother Mary as 
the Best Life Partner, Theocracy in the Family, The Voice of God in the Family, 
Challenges Faced by Families, Gospel Families, Family as a School, and Let’s 
Renew the Faith in God. A total of 160 participants benefited from these 
programmes, gaining practical insights and spiritual guidance to strengthen 
family life. 
Formative Programme for the Diocesan Resource Team  
On the 22nd, the ongoing formative programme for the Diocesan Resource 
Team was conducted. 
Charity Assistance to Families and Students 
During the month, charity assistance amounting to ₹8,500 was provided to poor 
families and students.  
Home Visits to the Elderly and Sick 
Home visits were carried out for elderly and sick individuals, offering care, 
companionship, and support, thereby bringing comfort and encouragement to 
those in need. 
Participants of Marriage Preparation Class, Animation Centre 64 
Participants of Marriage Preparation Class, Assisi campus, 
Nagercoil 

80 

Participants of Marriage Preparation Class, Colachel  70 
Total number of Registrations at Matrimonial Centre 76 
Number of marriages through Matrimonial Centre  5 

6. Commission for Proclamation (Fr. S.P. Lawrence)  

(Photos: Monthly retreat / Christmas event planning meeting) 

Special activities 
Monthly Retreat 
The diocesan-level monthly retreat was held on the 16th at Anandhan Nagar 
Parish, bringing together 50 participants for prayer, reflection, and spiritual 
renewal. 
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7. Commission for Youth (Fr. Simon J.)  

 
(Photo: 1st phase Training for Muttom vicariate Youth / Visit to Nanjil natham by 

Nagercoil parish YCS) 

During the month, charity assistance amounting to ₹1,10,000 was provided to 
poor families and patients requiring medical care. In addition, commission 
members visited the sick, offering comfort, support, and encouragement to 
individuals facing health challenges. 
Spiritual Enrichment Training Programmes 
Special training sessions were conducted on themes such as Intercessory 
Prayer, The Responsibilities of an Evangelist, Love, How to Pray, and The 
Importance of the Rosary. A total of 232 participants attended these 
programmes, gaining valuable spiritual insights and enrichment. 

Special activities 
Training Sessions: 
A set of focused training programs was organized on YCS administrative 
responsibilities, climate resilience, contemporary leadership perspectives, and 
AI awareness. Around 50 youth actively participated, gaining practical skills, 
clarity on their roles, and a deeper sense of social and civic responsibility. 
The first phase of youth training in Muttom Vicariate emphasized foundational 
leadership formation, community involvement, and value-based decision-
making. Participants appreciated the sessions and acknowledged their 
relevance to personal growth and collective mission. 
Special Meetings and Initiatives 
The YCS students of Assisi Parish undertook a visit to selected locations 
within the diocese, including the Youth Commission Office, Nanjil Natham 
Studio, and Magizh Garden, enabling them to learn more about diocesan 
activities and initiatives. 
Additionally, the rosary was jointly recited by the Tamil Nadu and Southern 
Zone units of TCYM, strengthening fellowship and shared spiritual 
commitment among the members. 

Charity and Pastoral Care Activities 
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8. Commission for Laity (Ms. Marsalin Rajula K.)

(Photo: Session on Special Intensive Revision and safeguarding the right to vote) 

Special activities 

Trainings: 
During the month, around 20 training sessions were conducted by various pious 
associations, covering a wide range of themes like Session on Special Intensive 
Revision and safeguarding the right to vote, Revised Parish Council and Parish 
Finance committee (Second Level Training), Results of Synod of Bishops, Life 
in the Spirit, Aim of Legion, Spiritual Union, Journeying together, Inv olvement 
Spirituality, Governments welfare schemes, Hope doesn’t disappoint, Who is 
our St. Francis of Assisi, Leadership of Christian Life Community, Vatican 
Council, Judging others, Protecting and tendering nature, The need of our 
continual service to move towards better world.  
A total of 812 participants took part and benefited from these sessions.  
Participation and Commemorative Events 

ª The Secretary, along with three lay leaders, participated in the Jubilee 
Year Laity Seminar 2025 held at       Varanasi, organized by the CCBI, 
enriching their understanding of lay ministry and mission. 

ª On 01.10.2025, a special event was held at Colachel Parish in 
commemoration of St. Francis of Assisi. The event was centered on 
the theme “Protect Nature and Live in Harmony with Nature”. A total 
of 613 members took part in the event. 

9. Commission for Inter Faith (Mrs. Ansaline A.) 

(Photo: Deepavali celebration with the Transgender community, Erachakulam) 
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Special activity 

Deepavali Celebration 
On the 8th, the Kottar Diocese Interfaith Dialogue Commission celebrated 
Diwali at Erachakulam in collaboration with members of the transgender 
community, fostering inclusivity and unity. The event was marked by cultural 
events, games and interaction.  Chairs and grocery items were donated. 

 

10. Commission for Labour (Mr. Maria Sebastian Selvaraj) 

 
(Photo : Palm tree plantation)  

11. Commission for SC/ST (Fr. Jelbarin M.) 

 (Photo : Life Skill Training for students) 

Special activities 
Village level strengthening 
The Labour Wing at Mel Asaripallam Parish was successfully rejuvenated, 
strengthening its functioning and community involvement.  
Environmental Activity  
At Kurusady Parish, members of the Labour Commission carried out an 
environmental initiative by planting palm trees, contributing to long-term 
ecological well-being.  
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12. Commission for Education (Fr. John Benitto L.) 
 

 
 
 

(Photo : Training on Journey towards Excellence) 

Special activities 

Student Training and Development Programs 
A series of training sessions were organized covering a wide range of topics, 
including Career Guidance, Journey Towards Excellence , Mindful Classroom 
Begins with You , Fun Science, Water Rocketry Live Demonstration , How to 
Study Better, and How to Be a Good Student.  
A total of 749 students actively participated in these programs, gaining 
valuable knowledge, essential skills, and motivation for personal growth and 
responsible citizenship. 

 
 

Special activities 
Training Sessions 
v 01 October: Life Skill Education and Guidance Training  was conducted 

by Fr. Benitto , benefiting 45 students. 
v An Awareness Programme on Breast and Cervical Cancer  was 

organized at Muttom Vicariate, highlighting early detection and 
preventive care. 

v A session on Herbal Medicine for a Healthy Lifestyle was conducted 
at Colachel and Alanchy Vicariates, promoting natural wellness 
practices. 

v An awareness talk on the Importance of Participating in Grama 
Sabha Meetings was offered at Devasahayam Mount Vicariate, 
encouraging civic involvement. 

v An awareness speech on the theme “Do Not Harm” was delivered at 
Kottar Vicariate, emphasizing non-violence and responsible 
citizenship. 
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13. Commission for Women (Mrs. Mary Indira A.)  

     Special activities 
International day for the Elimination of Violence against women: 
Rallies were held at Nagercoil, on the occasion of the Day for the Elimination 
of Violence against Women.  
Charity Assistance: Charitable support (in worth of ₹13,000) was extended 
during the month, including the distribution of Poor peoples and Cancer 
Patient. 
Awareness Trainings:  Training sessions were organized on themes such as 
Ladies Participation in the family Discussion, Current Politics, Dowry, Ladies 
Development and Mind Stability, Women Rights, A total of 118 women 
participated, gaining valuable awareness, guidance, and tools to address 
societal challenges and promote safety and empowerment. 

 

14. Commission for Social Communication (Fr. Gnana Dhas S.) 
 

 
   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(Photos : Short Film Screening and Evaluation / Art Therapy) 

Special activities 
Short Film Screening and Evaluation 
A Short Film Screening and Evaluation program was organized at the Mel-
Asaripallam Parish. A total of 50 parishioners participated and shared their 
reflections on the films. Fr. Sunderson inaugurated the event, and an insightful 
input session was given by Fr. Gnana Dhas. The program was well organized 
by Mr. Jenins Bijo. 
Art Therapy 
A training program on Art Therapy for individuals affected by alcoholic 
addiction was conducted by Puthu Vasantham De-addiction Center. Fr. A. 
Sahaya Belix served as the resource person and led the session effectively. 
Trainings 
v A three-day training program was organized by the management of Bishop 

Agniswamy College of Education for students on the themes of creating 
short film stories, shooting, editing, and evaluating short films in the context 
of school education. A total of 33 students participated in this program. Fr. 
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15. Commission for De-addiction (Fr. Francis Xavier Nelson J)  

 

(Photo : General Body meeting)  

Gnana Dhas and Mr. Jenins Bijo   facilitated the input sessions and guided 
the students in producing short films. 

v A special training session was conducted for 30 Pastors of the Salvation 
Army Church to prepare and present a twenty-minute cultural program at 
the All India Meeting of Salvation Army Church Pastors. 

New recordings and shootings 
v Mass shooting and editing for Madha TV were carried out from the 

Devasahayam Mount Parish. 
v The Catechism Annual Day Program was audio-recorded by the 

Catechism Commission of Mel-Asaripallam. 

Special activities 
Fr. Nelson and his team conducted a series of training and awareness programs 
on various topics across multiple     institutions. These included: 
v Scientific Awareness on Substance and Process Addictions at St. 

Alphonsa Arts & Science College, Karungal, for 180 first- year students.  
v Emotions and Addictions at JMAADD, Carmel School Campus, 

benefiting 34 drug addicts. 
v Session on "Multicultural Issues in Counseling" for the participants 

of 100 hours Counselor Training program at Nanjil Catholic College 
of Arts & Science, Kaliyakkavilai for 120 Trainees of the Counselor 
Training Program. 

v Session on "Empowering Approaches to handle Family Conflicts" 
for the participants of 100 hours Family Counselor Training 
program at Family Ministry Apostolate, Vadakankulam for 180 
Mathematics Department Students. 

These programs were designed to raise awareness, provide guidance, and equip 
students, seminarians, and individuals affected by addictions with practical 
skills to support personal growth, holistic development, and community          
engagement. 
General Body meeting 
On the 25th, General Body Meeting was held, during which the executive 
members were elected. 
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16. Basic Christian Communities (Fr. Sahaya Glacin H.) 

Special activities 

BCC Library: At the BCC Office, a library has been established at the 
diocesan level to support formation and facilitate resource sharing. 
Parish Level Activities 
ª The meetings have been shifted from the street to the houses as part of the 

Routine System. During the gatherings, the importance of following the 
agenda, adequate preparation, maximum participation, and strong 
leadership commitment was emphasized. 

ª In Vattakari Parish, a Bible Exhibition was organized, and prizes were 
distributed to the participants. 

ª In Maravankudieruppu Parish, the Grandparents’ Festival was 
celebrated with gratitude and joy. 

Vicariate Level Activities 
o Exercising leadership through shared responsibilities, joint actions, and 

clearly defined goals. 
o Promoting the formation of the laity through BCC initiatives. 
o Supporting and liberating families through various BCC activities. 

Trainings 
o Trainings were provided on topics such as child rearing and child safety, 

analyzing the quality of BCC activities, moving towards the spirit of 
achievement, finding God in nature, and disaster preparedness. A total of 
298 participants benefited from these sessions. 

Charity Assistance: A total of ₹7,82,360 was provided to support the poor, 
the sick, students, and others in need, ensuring timely assistance for individuals 
facing financial and social challenges. 
Parish-Level BCC Coordination Visits: Visits were undertaken at the parish 
level to strengthen collaboration, encourage active participation, and foster 
unity in various pastoral activities, thereby enhancing the effectiveness of 
parish programs and overall community engagement. 

 

17. Conference of Religious India (Sr. Chinnarani SCC) 

Special activity 

Planning session on Pasumai Payanam  
On the 10th, planning was carried out for “Pasumai Payanam”, an initiative 
to protect Mother Earth by organizing a Cycle Rally from Kanyakumari to 
Chennai. This event is a joint effort of Tamil Nadu CRI , along with the CRI 
units and ICUFs of all dioceses. 

 
 

                                                                                                              
Fr. Edmond A.,

Coordinator of Commissions
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KOTTAR SOCIAL SERVICE SOCIETY (KSSS)
 Monthly Report

1. Children’s development & Family strenthening 

Sl. 
No 

Date Place Activity  Partici 
pants  

1 02.10.2025 Perunthalaikadu WCPE Follow up 
Meeting 

10 

2 03.10.2025 Siluvai Nager WCPE Follow up 
Meeting 

11 

3 October2025 3 Villages Counselling 5 
4 October 

2025 
All Villages  Family visit, Champion 

Visit, Parish leaders visit, 
Parish priest visit  

188 

 

2.  Fr. James Tombuer mobile Palliative Care  

Date Name of the Village Number of the Patients 

03-10-2025 Annainager 6 
 Pallam 1 

06-10-2025 Kanniyakumari 4 
 Vavathurai 3 

08-10-2025 Enayam 6 

10-10-2025 Vanniyakudi  3 
 Kodimunai 1 
 Periyavilai 1 

22-10-2025 Kovalam 7 

24-10-2025 Annainager 6 
 Pallam 1 

27-10-2025 Enayam 6 
31-10-2025 Kanniyakumari 4 

 Vavathurai 3 

Total 52 

 

3. Gille Marine products and Skill development programme 

Date Village Activity 
Partici-
pants 

6/10/ 
2025 

Pallam, Annai Nagar 
Puthendurai, Pozhikarai 

KAP Survey Data Entry 
70 
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07/10/ 
2025 

Kesavanputhenthuarai, 
Periyakadu, Muttom, 
Azhikal 

KAP Survey Data Entry 
75 

08/10/ 
2025 

Rajakkamangalamthurai, 
Pillaithopu, 
Kadiayapattanam 

KAP Survey Data Entry 
55 

11/10/ 
2025 

Muttom Coastline cleaning and restoration 
and Linkages with plastic 
recycling unit 

62 

14/10/ 
2025 

Pallam  Training on financial literacy 
and access to credit & Training on 
Ghost Gear management 

27 

15/10/ 
2025 

Kesavanputhenthuari Training on financial literacy 
and access to credit & Training on 
Ghost Gear management 

33 

16/10/ 
2025 

Rajakkamangalamthurai 
(Group 1) 

Training on Ghost Gear 
management 

26 

16/10/ 
2025 

Rajakkamangalamthurai 
(Group 2) 

Training on small fisheries 
management 

25 

16/10/ 
2025 

Pozhikarai Training on Ghost Gear 
management 

7 

17//10/ 
2025 

Azhikal Training on financial literacy 
and access to credit & Training on 
small fisheries management  

45 

17//10/ 
2025 

Pillaithopu Training on financial literacy 
and access to credit & Training on 
Ghost Gear management 

30 

25/10/ 
2025 

Pallamthurai Coastline cleaning and restoration 
& and Linkages with plastic 
recycling unit 

62  

4. Family development 

Date Activity Completed 
Beneficiaries 

01.10.2025 to 
25.10.2025 

Collecting data for the completion report of 
graduated families 2025 

17 

01.10.2025 to 
30.10.2025 

Preparation and uploading of the completion 
report of graduated families 2025 

17 

31.10.2025 Fund Transfer to active partner families 132 
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01.10.2025 to 
25.10.2025 

Collecting data for the completion report of 
Active families 2025 

152 

01.10.2025 to 
30.10.2025 

Preparation and uploading of the completion 
report of Active families 2025 

152 

01.10.2025 to 
31.10.2025 

Upload the Donor Letter in DDMS and send 
the Excel list to the Program Manager 

152 

 

5.  flNyhu mikjp kwW; k ; tsur; ;rp (CPD) 

I. muR jpl;lq;fs; kw;Wk; r%f eyd; : 

jpajp
 

,lk;
 

nray;ghLfs;
 

gq;Nfw;
 

ghsh;fs;
 

12.10.
 

2025
 kzf;Fb

 
<uhd; ehl;by; tpgj;jpy; kuzkile;j 
kzf;Fb kPdth;fspd; cliy CUf;F 
nfhz;L tu eltbf;if vLj;jNjhL 
mth;fspd; mlf;f epfo;tpy; gq;nfLj;J 
FLk;gj;jhUf;F MWjy; $wg;gl;lJ.

 

 

22.10.
 

2025
 thzpaf;Fb 

 
fd;dpahFkhp khtl;l eph;thfk; kw;Wk; 
khtl;l Kd;Ndhb tq;fpfSld; 
,ize;J khngUk; rpwg;G fy;tpf;fld; 
toq;Fk; Kfhk; elj;jg;gl;lJ.

 

50
 

24.10.
 

2025
 khtl;l 

Ml;rpah; 
mYtyfk;

 
ntspehl;by; Ntiyf;F nrd;W CUf;F 
jpUk;g Kbahky; cs;s Nfhtsk; 
ngz;kzpia kPl;f Ntz;b khtl;l 
Ml;rpahplk; kD mspf;fg;gl;lJ. 

 

05
 

24.10.

 

2025

 CPD

 

$l;l 
muq;fk;

 Fsr;ry;> fps;spA+h;> tpstq;NfhL 
rl;lkd;w cWg;gpdh;fs; kw;Wk; 
fd;dpahFkhp ehlhSkd;w cWg;gpdh; 
,ize;j MNyhridf; $l;lk; 
elj;jg;gl;lJ.

 

40

 

27.10.

 

2025

 
irkd; 
fhydp 

 
fd;dpahFkhp MP

 

epjpapyUe;J fhy;ge;J 
ikjhdk; mikg;gjw;fhd Ma;T gzp 
Nkw;nfhs;sg;gl;lJ.

 
20

 

27.10.

 

2025

 
Fsr;ry;

 

flypy; tpOe;J fhzhky;Nghd 
nfhl;by;ghL kPdtiu NjLtjw;fhf 
Coast Card

 

Vw;ghL nra;ag;gl;lJ.

 

 

II.

 

rq;f nray;ghLfs; :

 

jpajp

 

nray;ghLfs;

 

gq;Nfw;

 

ghsh;fs;

 

06.10.

 

2025

 
khjhe;jpu topfhl;bfs; $l;lk; eilngw;wJ. rq;f 
fzf;Ffs; rhpghh;f;fg;gl;L> nrayg; hLfs; Nfl;lwpe;J 
topfhl;Ljy;fs; kw;Wk; MNyhridfs; toq;fg;gl;lJ. 

 40
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V. gpw ,af;fq;fSld; ,ize;j nrayg; hL 
kPdth; FiwjPh;g;G $l;lk; 

jpajp ,lk; nray;ghLfs; 

31.10.2025 khtl;l Ml;rpah; 
mYtyfk; 

kPdth; FiwjPh;g;G $l;lj;jpy; fye;J 
nfhz;L flNyhu fpuhk kf;fspd; gy;NtW 
Nfhhpf;iffs; itf;fg;gl;lJ. 

 

6.  fpuhkpa tpopg;Gzh;Tj ; jpll; k; (RMP) 

Njjp nray;ghL ,lk; 
gq; 
Nfw;G 

01.10. 
2025 

500 gidtpijfs; Cd;wg;gl;ld jl;lhutpis 30 

02.10. 
2025 

500 gidtpijfs; Cd;wg;gl;ld ,uhkdhjpr;rd;GJ}h; 50 

09.10. 
2025 

rl;l tpopg;Gzh;T gapw;rp 
toq;fg;gl;lJ. 

Njhikahh;Guk; 30 

09.10. 
2025 

mUl;gzp. N[k;]; njhk;gh; epidT 
ehis Kd;dpl;L 5 egh;fSf;F 
gid VWk; gapw;rp toq;fg;gl;lJ.  

ngUe;jiyf;fhL 10 

10.10. 
2025 

mUl;gzp. N[k;]; njhk;gh; 
epidTj; jpUg;gypapy; jpl;l 
,af;Feh;> gzpahsh;fs; kw;Wk; 
khtl;l nraw;FO cWg;gpdh;fs; 
fye;J nfhz;ldh;. 

Rq;fhd;fil 12 

cq;fs; tPl;L 
thry; Njb 

28.10. 
2025 

Nfrtd; 
Gj;jd; 
Jiw 

 
kPd;tsj; 
Jiw 
mjpfhhp 

J}a;ikahd 
flw;fiuia 
ghJfhg;Nghk;> 
fhyepiy 
khw;wk; 

Njhoik 
rq;f 

eph;thfpfs; 

35 

28.10. 
2025 

Nky; 
kplhyk; 

jpUkjp.  
M~h 

kUj;Jtf; 
fhg;gPL 

tpopg;Gzh;T 

Njhoik 
rq;f 

cWg;gpdh;fs; 

200 

29.10. 
2025 

fPo 
kzf;Fb 

 
kPd;tsj; 
Jiw 
mjpfhhp 

J}a;ikahd 
flw;fiuia 
ghJfhg;Nghk;> 
fhyepiy 
khw;wk; 

Njhoik 
rq;f 

eph;thfpfs; 

35 

29.10. 
2025 

rpd;d 
Kl;lk; 

jpU. 
gpNjyp]; 

Nghij xopg;G Njhoik 
rq;f 

cWg;gpdh;fs; 

125 

toq;fpath;fs; jth;fs; f;if 

07.10. 
2025 

Nfrtd; 
Gj;jd; 
Jiw

khtl;l jghy; 
epiyaj;NjhL 
,ize;J

muR 
jpl;lq;fs; 

Njhoik 
rq;f 

cWg;gpdh;fs;

80 

III. toq;fg;gl;l gapw;rpfs; : 

ehs; ,lk; gapw;rp jiyg;G gq;nfLj; vz;zp 
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11.10. 
2025 

RMP Carrier Academy Njh;T 9 
Njh;T ikaq;fspy; eilngw;wJ. 

fz;lh;tpshfk;> 
uPj;jhGuk;> Nfhzk;> 
fpwp];Jefh;> 
Njtrfhak; 
kTz;l;> ,uh[hT+h;> 
vl;lhkil> 
jbf;fhud;Nfhzk;> 
ruy; 

325 

17.10. 
2025 

cyf tWik td;Kiw xopg;G 
jpdj;ij Kd;dpl;L ehfh;Nfhtpypy; 
tWik ,y;yhj cyfk; 
gilg;Nghk; vd;w jiyg;gpy; 
eilngw;w Mh;g;ghl;lj;jpy; fye;J 
nfhz;L jiyikAiu 
toq;fg;gl;lJ. 

ehfh;Nfhtpy; 20 

18.10. 
2025 

500 gidtpijfs; Cd;wg;gl;ld. fhl;Lg;GJ}h; 
fhkuh[; efh; 

25 

mf;. 
-2025 

rq;f cWg;gpdh;fshy; kUj;Jt 
cjtpahf &.55>000 toq;fg;gl;lJ. 

mde;jd;efh;> 
kwit> Njtrfhak; 
kTz;l;> fhl;Ltpis> 
Nfhzk; 

220 

mf;. 
-2025 

rq;f cWg;gpdh;fshy; jpUkz 
cjtpahf 3 egh;fSf;F &.38>500 
toq;fg;gl;lJ. 

mkuhtjptpis> 
gs;stpis> 
Gd;idefh; 

150 

mf;. 
-2025 

rpWePuf nraypog;G> Gw;WNeha; 
kw;Wk; ,Uja Nehapdhy; 
ghjpf;fg;gl;l 9 egh;fSf;F 
khjhe;jpu cjtpj;njhif jyh 
&.3>000 toq;fg;gl;lJ  

,Uk;gpyp> 
jf;fhsptpis> 
ngUe;jiyf;fhL> 
rilad;tpis> 
mWFtpis> 
Njhikahh;Guk;> 
ruy;> vl;lhkil> 
jbf;fhud;Nfhzk; 

9 

 

7. cs;ehl;L kdP t kf;fs ; mikgG;  (IFO) 
nray;ghLfs;: 
ehs; ,lk; nray;ghLfs; gq;Nfw; 

ghsh;fs; 
01.10.2025 Nfhl;lhW MNuhf;fpak; & eytho;T 35 

02.10.2025 kUq;$h; ngz;fs; Rakhf 
tUkhdj;ij <l;Lk; 
topKiwfs; 

38 
 

06.10.2025 njq;fk;GJ}h; muR  eyj;jpl;lq;fs; 22 
07.10.2025 tPutpisfhyzp ghuk;ghpa czT tiffs; 18 

08.09.2025 ghiwf;fhy;kil Rw;W#oy; ghJfhg;G 18 

13.10.2025 fpU\;zq;Nfhtpy; eph;thfj; jpwd; & 
jiyikgz;G 

13 
 

14.10.2025 khj;jhy; ghuk;ghpa czT tiffs; 10 

15.10.2025 ehfh;Nfhtpy; tlNrhp kz;ly $l;lk; 30 
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Washing Liquid – njhopy; 
gapw;rp 

 

16.10.2025 ehfh;Nfhtpy; jpl;Ltpis kz;ly $l;lk; 
Washing Liquid – njhopy; 
gapw;rp 

15 
 

21.10.2025 ehfh;Nfhtpy; cahf; y;tpapd; Kf;fpaj;Jtk; 
-gapw;rp 

40 
 

23.10.2025 Klq;fd;tpis khw;Wj; njhopypd; 
Kf;fpaj;Jtk; 

28 

rpwg;G nrayg; hLfs;: 
21.10.2025 ehfh;Nfhtpy; cah;fy;tp gapYk; 43 khzt 

khztpaUf;F &.15>90>000 tl;bapy;yh 
fldhf toq;fg;gl;lJ. 

 
8.  iffs; khjh; jd;dkg; pf;if ,af;fk; 

Njjp ,lk; gapw;rp cWg;gpdu;fspd; 
vz;zpf;if 

14/10/2025 iffs; 
mYtyfk; 

epu;thff;FO 
$l;lk; 

31 

15/10/2025 Fsr;ry; MSikg; gapw;rp 55 

19/10/2025 Nfhtsk;  MSikg; gapw;rp 63 

 
9. jypj ; Nkk;ghlL;  jpl;lk; (DDP) 
          
Njjp ,lk; $l;lq;fs; rpwg;G epfo;T tUif 

Ghpe;jth;fs;; 
05-10-
2025 

Kl;lk; 
Kjd;ik 
gzpahsh; 
mYtyfk; 

Kl;lk; 
kz;ly 
eph;thfpfs; 
$l;lk; 

khh;gfk; kw;Wk;  
fUg;ig tha; Gw;WNeha; 
gw;wp tpopg;Gzh;T 
gapw;rp toq;fg;gl;lJ. 

9 

07-10-
2025 

jypj; 
Nkk;ghl;Lj; 
jpl;l 
mYtyfk; 

nraw;FOf; 
$l;lk; 

jypj; khzth; fy;tp 
cjtp> nghUshjhu 
Nkk;ghL gw;wp 
Ngrg;gl;lJ.  

10 

12-10-
2025 

re;jtpis Njtrfhak; 
kiy 
kz;ly 
eph;thfpfs; 
$l;lk; 

fpuhk rig $l;lq;fspy;  
fye;J nfhs;tjhy; 
Vw;gLk; ed;ikfs; 
gw;wpa fUj;Jiu 
toq;fg;gl;lJ. 

11 

18-10-
2025 

rfhaGuk; fd;dpahFkhp 
kz;ly 
eph;thfpfs; 
$l;lk; 

rpwhh;fis 
xUq;fpizj;J thrfh; 
tl;lk; gapw;rp 
toq;fg;gl;lJ. 

23 

27-10-
2025 

MyQ;rp Fsr;ry; 
MyQ;rp 
kz;ly 
eph;thfpfs; 
$l;lk; 

E}ykhf tho %ypif 
kUj;Jt Fwpg;Gfs; 
fUj;Jiu 
toq;fg;gl;lJ.  

8 
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28-10-
2025 

mYtyf 
muq;fk; 

Nfhl;lhW 
kz;ly 
eph;thfpfs; 
$l;lk; 

,d;dh nra;ahik 
fUj;Jiu 
toq;fg;gl;lJ. 

6 

 

10.  Nfhll; hW Nfhyg; pq; 
Training 

Date Place Topic Partici 
pants  

5-10-2025 Karavilai  Involvement of women in 
family economy 

20 

7-10-2025 Kil-Midalam Kolping Values  55 

13-10-2025 Rajakkamangalam
thurai 

The necessity of  exercise in 
the middle age  

60 

15-10-2025 Maramady Family Unity 39 
17-10-2025 Annainager Stress Management  20 
22-10-2025 Kesavanputhenthu

rai 
Benefits of more drinking 
water 

40 

23-10-2025 
 

Sahayapuram 
 

Advantages of Millet and 
Grains 

22 

24-10-2025 
 

Elankadai 
 

Advantages of Millet and 
Grains 

18 

26-10-2025 Mel-Midalam Kolping Values  20 
30-10-2025 Kila Manakudy Protection of women children 20 

Special Acitivities 
Date Place Activity Partici 

pants  
02-10-
2025 

Kurumpanai The Sangam members donated 
Rs.2000/-  to Heart patient for 
Medicine expense 

20 

15-10-
2025 

Vattakarai  The Sangam members donated 
Rs.2205/-  to Poor children for school  
fees 

20 

13-10-
2025 

Sahayapuram  The Sangam members donated 
Rs.15,000/-  to Anjusawamy old age 
home at Sahayapuram 

23 

19-10-
2025 

Enayam The Sangam members donated 
Rs.1700/-  to Purchase  Saree  to  Poor 
children. 

20 

26-10-
2025 

Puthugramam The Sangam members donated 
Rs.5000/-  to Accident patient for 
Medicine expense 

20 

Fr. T. Penno Raj
Executive Director, Kottar Social Service Society.
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 Martyr Devasahayam 
From Oct. 22, 2025 to Nov. 21, 2025 

Carried Forward     6,27,028 

Kulasekaranputhoor (2020)              163 

Kulasekaranputhoor (2021)              164 

Kulasekaranputhoor (2022)              135 

Keezha Asaripallam (2022)           1,000 

Sadayalputhoor (2019)              300 

Sadayalputhoor (2022) 200 

Kesavanputhenthurai (2022)           1,200 

Kesavanputhenthurai (2023)           1,000 

Carmel Nagar (2022)           1,500 

Carmel Nagar (2023)           2,500 

Carmel Nagar (2021)           1,750 

Keezha Manakudy (2018)              700 

Keezha Manakudy (2020)              700 

Keezha Manakudy (2021)              700 

Kalimar (2019)           2,642 

Kalimar (2021)           3,216 

Kalimar (2022)           2,486 

Total      6,47,384 

Holy Childhood
From Oct. 22, 2025 to Nov. 21, 2025

Carried Forward     3,46,555 

Kulasekaranputhoor (2020)              169 

Kulasekaranputhoor (2021)              240 

Kulasekaranputhoor (2024)              214 

Kulasekaranputhoor (2025)              231 

Sadayalputhoor ( 2018 )              500 

Sadayalputhoor ( 2022 )              300 

Carmel Nagar (2021)           1,000 

Carmel Nagar (2022)           1,500 

Carmel Nagar (2023)           2,000 

Carmel Nagar (2024)           2,000 

Carmel Nagar (2025)           3,000 

Keezha Manakudy (2020)              700 

Kalimar (2019)           2,360 

Kalimar (2021)           3,890 

Kalimar (2025)           4,760 

Colachel           9,654 

Total      3,79,073 

Communication Sunday
From Oct. 22, 2025 to Nov. 21, 2025

Carried Forward     4,25,063 

Vellamadam              753 

Kulasekaranputhoor (2025)              250 

Kulasekaranputhoor (2019)              102 

Kulasekaranputhoor (2024)              195 

Manakudy           4,000 

Sadayalputhoor ( 2018 )              200 

Sadayalputhoor ( 2019 )              200 

Kesavanputhenthurai           1,000 

Patharai              750 

Carmel Nagar (2023)           3,000 

Carmel Nagar (2024)           1,750 

Carmel Nagar (2025)           2,000 

Colachel           3,039 

Total      4,42,302 

Bible Sunday 
From Oct. 22, 2025 to Nov. 21, 2025

Carried Forward     7,37,586 

Manakudy           6,057 

Vellamadam           4,410 

Kulasekaranputhoor (2020)              169 

Kulasekaranputhoor (2022)              186 

Kulasekaranputhoor (2024)              215 

Nesavalarveethi           2,832 

Thadikarankonam           3,500 

Marungoor           1,150 

Sadayalputhoor           6,000 

Sadayalputhoor (2018)              500 

Sadayalputhoor (2020)              500 

   Diocesan Collections
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Mel Midalam           2,334 

Kesavanputhenthurai           1,000 

Meenachipuram              985 

Puthenthurai           6,270 

Pallavilai           4,113 

Patharai              750 

Carmel Nagar (2022)           1,500 

Carmel Nagar (2023)           1,750 

Carmel Nagar (2024)           1,500 

Carmel Nagar (2025)           6,000 

Kottar         14,695 

Devasahayam Mount           4,000 

Kanavoor           3,000 

Christu Nagar           8,500 

Keezha Manakudy (2025)           2,310 

Keezha Manakudy (2017)              700 

Kalimar (2024)           4,296 

Kalimar (2025)           4,845 

Thengapattanam 1,911 

Simon Colony 7,248 

Colachel 15,445 

Pillaithope           6,119 

 Total      8,62,376 

Communio India 
 From Oct. 22, 2025 to Nov. 21, 2025

Kulasekaranputhoor              110 

Sadayalputhoor              200 

Keezha Manakudy              700 

Total           1,010 

 Prision Ministry 
 From Oct. 22, 2025 to Nov. 21, 2025

Carried Forward     3,70,787 

Kulasekaranputhoor (2025)              300 

Kulasekaranputhoor (2022)              204 

Thadikarankonam           4,000 

Marungoor           1,000 

Manakudy           5,530 

Sadayalputhoor (2025)           7,690 

Sadayalputhoor (2018)              500 

Mela Peruvilai           2,100 

Carmel Nagar (2024)           2,000 

Carmel Nagar (2025)           2,500 

Christu Nagar           8,000 

Kalimar (2023)           4,353 

Colachel           5,840 

Ottayalkudy           1,400 

Total      4,16,204 

Delhi Relief
From Oct. 22, 2025 to Nov. 21, 2025

Kulasekaranputhoor              140 

Sadayalputhoor              500 

Keezha Manakudy              700 

Total           1,340 

Mission Sunday
From Oct. 22, 2025 to Nov. 21, 2025

Mr.Aiwin Jose.M, 
Mela Ramanputhoor         10,000 

Adoration Monestery           9,050 

Ramanathichanputhoor           6,210 

Holy Cross Convent, 
Vetturnimadam         10,000 

Chekkady           3,500 

Vellamadam           3,180 

Asaripallam           2,250 

Ramapuram         25,820 

Kulasekaranputhoor           1,000 

Mela Ramanputhoor         28,000 

Kulasekaranputhoor (2020)              203 

Kulasekaranputhoor (2021)              260 

Parvathipuram         22,910 

N.G.O. Colony         12,900 

Helen Nagar         13,250 

Azhickal         29,930 

Keezha Asaripallam         16,600 

Surulacode           2,150 

Veerapuli           1,730 

Puthugrammam           7,966 
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Irumpily           1,100 

Kattuvilai         37,450 

Thadikarankonam           5,025 

Siluvai Nagar           3,080 

Marungoor           3,000 

Vetha Nagar         24,915 

Periacadu         51,930 

Sadayalputhoor         27,150 

Nesavalarveethi           4,000 

Thalavaipuram (Kattuvilai)           3,500 

Mrs. Soosaiammal, Kil Asaripallam 1,000 

Perunthalaikadu           1,500 

Thellanthi           9,850 

Mel Midalam         16,490 

Kesavanputhenthurai         44,420 

Thazhamkonam           3,200 

Rajavoor         40,000 

North Rajavoor         15,900 

Keezha Kattuvilai           1,125 

Konam           9,570 

Sahayapuram         33,463 

South Ramanathichanputhoor         17,455 

Amaravathivilai           7,250 

Pallavilai         10,316 

Mela Peruvilai           4,200 

Pillaithope         35,120 

Ritapuram      1,46,173 

Patharai           2,115 

Carmel Nagar           8,000 

Maravankudieruppu         61,575 

Kurusady         63,030 

Kottar         72,000 

Devasahayam Mount         28,231 

Kanavoor           5,000 

Karavilai           8,230 

Christu Nagar         10,450 

Keezha Manakudy         27,110 

Sahayapuram         16,330 

Vadasery         18,670 

Mangalakuntu         55,150 

Kalimar           6,450 

Kandervilagam           3,000 

Thengapattanam           2,942 

Simon Colony         37,407 

Colachel      1,63,581 

Manakudy           9,660 

Meenachipuram           4,700 

Thamaraikulam         34,850 

Ottayalkudy           2,000 

Total    14,05,572 

Martyr St. Devasahayam Canonization 
Thanks Giving

From Oct. 22, 2025 to Nov. 21, 2025

Keezha Asaripallam           1,000 

Kesavanputhenthurai           1,200 

Carmel Nagar           2,200 

Total           4,400 

Manipur Relief 
From Oct. 22, 2025 to Nov. 21, 2025

Carmel Nagar           2,000 

Total           2,000 

Seminary Fund
From Oct. 22, 2025 to Nov. 21, 2025

S Arul Mary, Enayam Puthenthurai 1,000 

T. Margret Mary, Kandanvil           1,000 

J. Charles Victorial, Nagercoil           1,000 

B. Vimala, Carmel Nagar           1,000 

S. Lilly, Seethapal           1,000 

C. Selvarani, Enayam           1,000 

K. Micheal Ammal, 
Keezha Kattuvilai           1,000 

K. Marsalin Rajula, 
Thamaraikulam           1,000 

A. Chinna Rani, North 
Ramanathichanputhoor           1,000 

St. Joseph's Primary School, 
Kanyakumari         23,000 
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Cumulated Masses
From Oct. 22, 2025 to Nov. 21, 2025

Alanchy Vicariate :

Mel Midalam           2,400 

Enayam         10,500 

Mangalakuntu           5,850 

Kanavoor           1,650 

Colachel Vicariate :

Colachel           25,500 

Ritapuram (Sep. & Oct.)           5,850 

Kottilpadu           2,550 

Kalimar              750 

Kurumpanai (Sep. & Oct.)           7,500 

Periavilai           5,550 

Puthoor           9,150 

Kodimunai (Sep. & Oct.)           3,000 

Muttom Vicariate :

Rajakkamangalamthurai           4,050 

Kadiapattanam         11,250 

Kesavanputhenthurai (Sep. & Oct.) 20,550 

Pillaithope           1,800 

Sarel (Sep)           5,250 

Periakadu         12,750

Kanyakumari Vicariate :

Kanyakumari (Sep)         17,000 

Vavathurai              900 

Thamaraikulam           2,250 

Kanyakumari (Oct.)         21,900 

Sahayapuram  (Sep)         81,750 

Sahayapuram  (Oct.)         84,850 

Manakudy 4,500

Kottar Vicariate :

Kil Asaripallam           7,950 

Mela Ramanputhoor           7,500 

Carmel Nagar           5,250 

Maravankudieruppu           5,250 

Punnai Nagar           3,150 

Vattakarai         12,750 

St. Antony's Hr. Sec. School, 
Kanyakumari         10,000 

St. Joseph Calasanz CBSC School, 
Kanyakumari           5,000 

Bon Secaus Convent, Kanyakumari 2,000 

 Sisters of Charity of St. Annes, 
Kanyakumari           2,000 

Mr. Nicolas, Kil Asaripallam           2,000 

Mrs. Anuja, Azhickal           1,000 

Mrs. Mary Emily Prema, 
Kil Asaripallam           1,000 

Muttom         10,000 

Mrs. Sudha, Kanyakumari           1,000 

Mrs. Anthoniammal Vimala, 
Nagercoil           3,000 

Vavathurai (Pastoral Visit)         32,360 

Mrs. Ayneese, Kurusady           1,000 

Mr. Darney Tressline, 
Thalavaipuram           4,000 

Mrs. Sornam, Kottar           1,000 

Mr. Joseph Swernadhas, 
Vattakarai           2,000 

Mr. Germanus Alex, Vattakarai           1,000 

Mr. Rayar, Vattakarai           1,000 

Mr. Siril Xavier, Anbiyam - 7, 
Anandhannagar 20,000 

Mr. Weslin, Muttom           6,000 

Mr. S. Joe, Kanyakumari           1,000 

Mrs. Maria Celin Jerold, 
Kil Asaripallam           1,000 

Mrs. Catharinal Joseph, 
Kil Asaripallam           1,000 

Mrs. Pushpam, Kil Asaripallam 2,000 

Mr. Maria Thatheuse, Ritapuram 5,000 

Mrs. Christin Mary, 
Keezha Manakudy              500 

St. Paul's Seminary, Tiruchirappali 10,000 

Mr. Jesu Rethinam, Mary Charlet, 
Adoration Monestery      1,00,000 

Total     2,57,860 
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Muttom      1,25,000 

Sadayalputhoor         50,000 

Kanavoor         50,000 

Christu Nagar      1,00,000 

Kottar      5,00,000 

Total     8,32,500 

From
Fr. J. Francis Xavier
Financial Administrator  

NECROLOGY

LET US REMEMBER OUR DECEASED PRIESTS!

R.I.P

Rest In Peace

Fr. Wenceslaus J. 02.12.2005

Fr. Arulsamy M. L. 03.12.1987

Fr. Justus G. 08.12.2015

Fr. Maria Jeganath A. 09.12.2009

Fr. Augustine J. 13.12.2006

Fr. Alphonse A. 14.12.2006

Fr. Joseph Fidelis 22.12.2012

Fr. Savarinathan R. 29.12.1971

Fr. Valerian A. 29.12.2022

CONDOLENCES
µ KNL condoles the demise of Mr. John Peter (39), Younger Brother of  

Rev. Fr. Simon  R. on 03.11.2025 at Mel-Midalam. May he Rest in 
Peace.

N.G.O. Colony           4,350 

Vetha Nagar           1,500 

Anandhan Nagar (Sep. & Oct.) 1,950 

Ponnappa Nadar Colony           1,200 

Kurusady           3,150 

Kottar         23,100 

Thalavaipuram           2,850 

Nagercoil         10,350 

Kottavilai              600

Devasahayam Mount Vicariate :

Rajavoor      2,82,300 

Parvathipuram           1,800 

Vadasery           1,200

Others : 

Fr. John Benitto              750 

Fr. Edmond. A           1,050 

Total:     7,27,050 

Parish Contribution
From Oct. 22, 2025 to Nov. 21, 2025

Veerapuli   (Surulacode)           7,500 

KOTTAR SOCIAL SERVICE SOCIETY
HUNGER AND DISEASE - 2025

Carried forward 15,04,319

1 Kanniyakumari 86,110

Total 15,90,429

Sl No Parish Name Amount
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November 2025
DIOCESAN CHRONICLES

01 Bishop participated in the Collective Session of Diocesan Synod 
2024 Felicitation Teams at Animation Centre. 

02 Bishop celebrated the Holy Mass in remembrance of All Souls at 
St. Xavier's Cathedral, Kottar.

03 Bishop participated in the Commissions Coordination Meeting at 
St. Xavier's Hall. 

04 Bishop presided over the Extended Curia Meeting at the Bishop's 
House. 

05 Bishop celebrated the Holy Mass at Sahayapuram. 

07 Bishop celebrated the Funeral Mass for the repose of the soul of 
Mr. Francis Xavier, Brother in-law of Most Rev. Nazarene Soosai 
at Kovalam. 

09 Bishop celebrated the Holy Mass for the Dalit Liberation Sunday 
at Vellamadam. 

10 Bishop celebrated the Fifth-Day Requiem Mass for the eternal 
peace of Mr. Francis Xavier at Kovalam. 

11 Bishop participated in the seminar organized by the Priest 
Personnel Board conducted for all clergy of Kottar Diocese at 
Animation Centre. 

12 Bishop participated in the Mid-Year Meeting at St. Paul's 
Seminary, Trichy. 

15 Bishop participated in the General Body Meeting of Thiruvarul 
Peravai and shared valuable insights to promote harmony and 
inter-religious dialogue at the Animation Centre. 

Bishop chaired the Self-Reliance Meeting at the Bishop's House.

16 Bishop celebrated the Holy Mass for the World Day of the Poor at 
Keeriparai.

17 Bishop celebrated the Funeral Mass for the repose of the soul of 
Msgr. Venantius M. Fernando at Kovalam. 

Bishop participated in the Assisi Media Trust Meeting at the 
Bishop's House. 
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18 Bishop presided over the Extended Curia II Meeting at the 
Bishop's House. 

Bishop participated in the Kottar Vicariate Meeting at VF's Office, 
Nagercoil. 

Bishop met with all the Deacons of Kottar Diocese at the Bishop's 
House. 

19 Bishop participated in the English Medium Schools Board 
Meeting at the Bishop's House. 

21 Bishop presided over the Diocesan Consult at the Bishop's House. 

Bishop participated in the World Day of the Fisheries at Colachel, 
encouraging all the fishers with his enriching talk. 

22 Bishop attended the Pastoral Planning Session of Diocesan Synod 
2024 decisions and proposals at the Animation Centre. 

23 Pastoral Visit held at Periavilai Parish. 

25-26 Bishop participated in the Regional Commissions Secretaries 
Meeting at Trichy. 

28 Bishop celebrated the Holy Mass for the Sacrament of 
Confirmation at Periacadu.

29 Bishop attended the Year Plan Sessions of the Diocesan Pastoral 
Commissions at St. John's College, Ammandivilai.

30 Bishop chaired the YCS/YSM General Body Meeting at Tanjore.

Important Days of December 2025

2  Decembernd rd
3  December

International Day for
the Abolition of Slavery

International Day of
Persons with Disabilities

9  
th December

th10  December

International
Anti –corruption Day

Nobel Prize Day &
Human Rights Day

th
18  December

International Migrants Day
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Bishop’s Programme - December 2025

Date

02 18.30 Kottar Vespers

03 06.00 Kottar Feast Mass

05 15.00 Bishop's House SACN Board Meeting

07 Simon Colony Pastoral Visit

12 07.00 Kalimar Convent Blessing

15.00 Bishop's House Senate Meeting

18.45 Puthoor Vespers

13 10.00 Animation Centre DPC- Christmas Celebration

15.00 Amanattantheri DIFST- Christmas Celebration

18.30 Kanyakumari Vespers

15 09.00 Bishop's House Diocesan Youth Commission 
Secretaries Meeting

16.00 Colachel Colachel Vicariate Nithi Ltd- 
Christmas Celebration

16 10.30 Animation Centre Recollection & General Body

17 15.00 Bishop's House Education Board Meeting

17.00 Trust Hospital Christmas Celebration

19.00 Bishop's House Campus Priests' Christmas Celebration

19 16.30 Bishop's House Bishop's House Staff Christmas 
Celebration

20 09.00 Bishop's House CRI - Christmas Celebration

16.00 Assisi, Nagercoil Xavier Nithi Ltd Christmas Celebration

21 Puthugramam Pastoral Visit

22 15.00 KSSS Office Christmas Celebration

23 17.00 Mulloorthurai Church Blessing

24 23.30 Kottar Christmas Eve Mass

25 06.30 Adoration Monastery Christmas Mass

27 10.00 St. John's College Alumni Meeting

28 17.00 Kottar Solemn Closing of the Jubilee Year

Time ProgramPlace
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HAPPY ORDINATION ANNIVERSARY
Fr. Godfrey K. 09.12.2013

Fr. Ambrose L. 09.12.2013

Fr. Antony Jeyakodi D. 11.12.2011

Fr. Edmond A. 11.12.2011

Fr. Jenith Sekar  J. 11.12.2011

Fr. Ronald Rex J. 11.12.2011

Fr. Sahaya Belix  A. 11.12.2011

Fr. Arockia Anto  S. 15.12.2012

Fr. Arul Eugene Roy L. 15.12.2012

Fr. Jelasteen A. 15.12.2012

Fr. Marconi 
Ravichandran G. 15.12.2012

Fr.  Nixson B. 15.12.2012

Fr. Sahaya Selvam B. 15.12.2012

Fr. Selvan M. 15.12.2012

Fr. Servatius S. 19.12.1967

Fr. Alphonse D. 19.12.1969

Fr. Amirtharaj C. 20.12.1968

Fr. Edwin M. John 21.12.1970

Fr. Peter John A. 21.12.1970

Fr. Arulappan S. 21.12.1971

Fr. Marceline De Pores 21.12.1972

Fr. Xavier Raja  A. 22.12.1974

Fr. Patrick G. 27.12.1987

Fr. Antony Soosai S. 27.12.1987

December - 2025

Greetings and Prayers

HAPPY BIRTHDAY DEAR FATHERS
Fr. Sahaya Sunil T. 01.12.1987

Fr. Jegan C. 03.12.1984

Fr. Amaladhas Tensingh 
Alexander 06.12.1973

Fr. John Bosco J. 06.12.1992

Fr. Francis M. Borgia 10.12.1949

Fr. Rengith Kumar K. 13.12.1985

Fr. Ball Kalvert S. 15.12.1995

Fr. Edmond A. 17.12.1982

Fr. Micheal Newman A. 18.12.1987

Fr. Yesu Pravin B. 22.12.1984

Fr. Sahaya Anand. M. 25.12.1985

Fr. John Kulandai  E. 27.12.1947

Fr. Joseph Raj A. 28.12.1981

Fr. Benziger  P. 29.12.1963

Fr. Christo Dabin L. 29.12.1980

Fr. Rejin C. 29.12.1993
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